
Les bobines doivent toujours être accompagnées d’un connecteur 
Mod. 122-800EX.

4  Utilisation 

6  Notes importantes
Les connexions et déconnexions électriques (branchement, débranchement
des fiches faston, des connecteurs, etc …..) doivent toujours être effectuées 
après avoir déconnecté les dispositifs de l’alimentation électrique.

Tableau de correspondance entre les zones et les catégories
Cat. du Produit GAZ (G) POUSSIERES (D)

1 Zone 0
Zone 20

2 Zone 1
Zone 21

3 Zone 2
Zone 22

8  Caractéristiques nominales des bobines certifiées ATEX
Tableau des bobines ATEX

Référence Tension Puissance Intensité
(A)

Matériau
bobinage

Matériau
recouvre-

ment

Classe du 
câble 
cuivre

U710EX 110V DC 3,2 W 0,029

Rynite
FR530
Rynite

FR530L

Rynite
815 ER

MW 79
MW 80  

U7HEX 12V DC 3,1 W 0,258
24V 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,154

U77EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U771EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U75EX 24V DC 2,2 W 0,093
U73EX 24V DC 5 W 0,210
U76EX 110V DC 4,2 W 0,038
U79EX 48V DC 3,1 W 0,064

U7KEX
110V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,034
125V AC50/60 Hz 5,5 VA 0,044

72V DC 4,8 W 0,067

U7K1EX 110V AC 50/60 Hz 5,8 VA 0,53
72V DC 5,6 W 0,076

U72EX 12V DC 5 W 0,420
U74EX 48V DC 5,3 W 0,110
U71EX 6V DC 5,1 W 0,850

U7JEX 230V AC 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,015
240V AC 50/60 Hz 4 VA 0,016

U711EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U7111EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U712EX 12V DC 6,5 W 0,542

2  Zones autorisées
Pour les emplacements et types de systèmes sujets à la directive 92/92/CE, 
l’employeur doit effectuer la classification des zones, basée sur l’annexe I de la 
directive selon le danger de formation d’atmosphères explosives dues à la présence 
de gaz ou de poussières. Classification des zones selon la directive 99/92/CE:

Zone 
0

Emplacement où une atmosphère explosive consistant en un mélange 
avec l’air de substances inflammables sous forme de gaz, de vapeur ou 
de brouillard est présente en permanence, pendant de longues périodes 
ou fréquemment.

Zone 
20

Emplacement où une atmosphère explosive sous forme de nuage 
de poussières combustibles est présente dans l’air en permanence, 
pendant de longues périodes ou fréquemment.

Zone 
1

Emplacement où une atmosphère explosive consistant en un mélange 
d’air et de substances inflammables sous forme de gaz, de vapeur ou 
de brouillard est susceptible de se présenter occasionnellement en 
fonctionnement normal.

Zone 
21

Emplacement où une atmosphère explosive sous forme de nuage 
de poussières combustibles est susceptible de se présenter 
occasionnellement en fonctionnement normal.

Zone 
2

Emplacement où une atmosphère explosive consistant en un 
mélange avec l’air de substances inflammables sous forme de gaz, 
de vapeur ou de brouillard n’est pas susceptible de se présenter en 
fonctionnement normal ou, si elle est présente néanmoins, elle n’est 
que de courte durée.

Zone 
22

Emplacement où une atmosphère explosive sous forme de nuage 
de poussières combustibles n’est pas susceptible de se présenter en 
fonctionnement normal ou, si elle est présente néanmoins, elle n’est 
que de courte durée.

5  Montage et mise en route
• Les bobines ne doivent être alimentées qu’après montage sur le pilote de 

la vanne.
• Les bobines doivent être alimentées à la valeur indiquée sur celle-ci.
• Le montage de la bobine sur le pilote doit être fait en respectant les 

présentes instructions ainsi que celles de la vanne.
• La maintenance de la bobine n’étant pas possible, la remplacer en cas 

de dysfonctionnement.
• La bobine, une fois montée sur la vanne, peut être orientée dans n’importe 

quel sens autour de l’axe du pilote.
• Les bobines sont certifiées DIN VDE 0580 et peuvent fonctionner 

continuellement (ED 100%).
• La température de surface en condition de fonctionnement ne doit pas 

dépasser 130°C.
• Lors du montage utiliser un connecteur électrique trois pôles IP 65, 

certifiés ATEX avec une vis spéciale de jonction.
• Visser le connecteur sur la bobine avec une force de serrage de 0,5 Nn

et s’assurer du bon positionnement du joint d’étanchéité.
• Utiliser exclusivement un câble de diamètre extérieur 6,6 mm.
• S’assurer du parfait serrage des bornes internes du connecteur.
• S’assurer qu’aucune partie mobile ne puisse emmêler les câbles 

d’alimentation.
• Eviter lorsque cela est possible d’installer les dispositifs près de sources 

de chaleur ou dans des zones sujets à de forts changements thermiques.
• Eviter d’installer les bobines dans des zones dans lesquelles elles peuvent 

être en contact avec de l’eau.
• Les pilotes sur lesquels sont montés les bobines doivent être utilisés 

systématiquement avec de l’air comprimé filtré, lubrifié ou non.
• Nettoyer régulièrement avec un chiffon humide.
• Eviter toute exposition à la lumière directe du soleil.

7  Démontage
• Avant toute opération de montage ou de démontage, s’assurer qu’il 

n’y a aucune pression résiduelle; Si nécessaire, effectuer une décharge 
complète de l’installation.

• Couper l’alimentation électrique de l’ensemble de l’installation.
• Dévisser le connecteur électrique.
• Dévisser l’écrou du pilote.
• Enlever la bobine.

3  Limites d’utilisation
• Les bobines Série U70EX peuvent être utilisées avec une température

environnementale de 0°C à +60°C.
• La puissance nominale est indiquée sur la plaque signalétique des bobines.

1  Signification des symboles

II
Dispositifs utilisés dans des espaces exposés aux risques d’une 
atmosphère explosive différente des espaces souterrains, des mines, 
tunnels, etc….., déterminés selon le critère de l’annexe I de la 
directive 94/9/CE (ATEX)

3
Dispositifs conçus pour fonctionner conformément aux paramètres 
opérationnels déterminés par le fabricant et, garantir un haut niveau 
de protection

G Protégé contre les gaz (G)

Ex nA Constructions électriques pour atmosphères potentiellement explosives. 
Mode de protection “n”. Constructions ne produisant pas d’étincelles

IIC Constructions pour atmosphère gazeuse, potentiellement explosive 
Gaz appartenant à la catégorie IIA, IIB ou IIC

T4 Température de surface maximale de 135°C au regard des risques 
d’amorçage des environnements gazeux

Gc Index EPL du niveau de protection (l’appareil peut fonctionner en 
zone 2) 

X L’appareil fonctionne dans une gamme spécifique de température ambiante

IP65
Premier chiffre (6): Isolation diélectrique. Protection totale contre la 
poussière (la poussière ne peut pas pénétrer).
Second chiffre (5): Protection contre les jets d’eau (venant de 
toutes directions)

II
Les appareils qui doivent être utilisés dans des endroits à haut risque 
d’atmosphères explosives à l’exception des espaces souterrains, des 
mines, des tunnels, etc, identifiés d’après les critères repris dans la 
pièce jointe I de la Norme 94/9/EC (ATEX)

3
Les appareils de la catégorie 3, conçus pour une utilisation conforme 
aux paramètres de fonctionnement établis par le constructeur et qui 
garantissent un niveau de protection normal

D Protection contre les atmosphères de poussières explosives 

Ex tc Appareils dotés de protection (couvercle «t») à utiliser en cas de 
présence de poussière combustible

IIIC Constructions pour atmosphères poussiéreuses potentiellement 
explosives. Poussières appartenant aux catégories IIA, IIB ou IIC

130°C Température superficielle max. de 130°C pour les risques potentiels 
d’explosions poussiéreuses

Dc Index EPL du niveau de protection (l’appareil peut fonctionner en 
zone 22)

X L’appareil fonctionne à une gamme spécifique de température 
ambiante 

0°C≤Tamb≤60°C Gamme de température ambiante

1  Significance of the symbols

II
Devices which are to be used in spaces exposed to risks of an 
explosive atmosphere, different from underground spaces, mines, 
tunnels, etc., indentified according to the criteria in enclosure I of 
the Directive 94/9/EC (ATEX)

3
Devices of category 3, designed to function in compliance with 
the operational parameters determined by the manufacturer and 
guarantee a normal protection level

G Protected against gas (G)

Ex nA Electric constructions for potentially explosive atmospheres – Protection 
way “n” Prevention – Devices which do not generate sparks (nA)

IIC Constructions for potentially explosive, gaseous atmospheres
Gas belonging to category IIA, IIB or IIC

T4 Maximum surface temperature of 135°C regarding potential hazards 
which may result from striking within gassy environments

Gc EPL index of the protection level (the equipment can operate in 
zone 2) 

X The equipment operates in a specific range of environmental 
temperatures

IP65
First number (6). Protection against the access to dangerous parts 
with a wire. Completely protected against dust. Second number (5).
Protection against water jets from all directions

II
Devices which are to be used in spaces exposed to risks of an 
explosive atmosphere, different from underground spaces, mines, 
tunnels, etc., identified according to the criteria in enclosure I of the 
Directive 94/9/EC (ATEX)

3
Devices of category 3, designed to function in compliance with 
the operational parameters determined by the manufacturer and 
guarantee a normal protection level

D Protected against explosive dusts

Ex tc Devices with protection methods by means of covers «t» destined to 
be used in presence of combustible dust

IIIC Constructions for potentially explosive dusty atmospheres.
Dusts belonging to category IIA, IIB or IIC

130°C Maximum surface temperature of 130°C regarding potential hazards 
which may result from striking of dust

Dc EPL index of the protection level (the equipment can operate in 
zone 22)

X The equipment operates in a specific range of environmental 
temperatures

0°C≤Tamb≤60°C Range of environmental temperature

Solenoidi U70EX
Istruzioni d’uso e manutenzione

Bobines Séries U70EX
Istructions d’utilisation et de maintenance

Solenoids U70EX
Use and maintenance instructions

Le bobine devono essere sempre utilizzate montate con un connettore 
codice 122-800EX.

4  Connessione elettrica 
The coils must always be mounted with a connector code 122-800EX.

4  Electric connection 

6  Avvertenze importanti
Le connessioni e le disconnessioni elettriche (inserimento, disinserimento 
di faston, connettori, ecc) devono sempre essere effettuate dopo aver 
scollegato gli apparecchi dall’alimentazione elettrica.

6  Important notes
Always remove the electric supply before doing any connection or 
re-connection of the solenoids.

IT Identificazione del prodotto
EN Identification of the product
FR Identification du produit

Per ulteriori informazioni relative alle dichiarazioni di conformità consultare la 
sezione Certificazioni sul sito http://catalogue.camozzi.com

For further information concerning conformity declarations, please check the 
section Certifications on our website http://catalogue.camozzi.com

Pour plus d’informations sur les déclarations de conformité voir la section 
Certifications sur le site http://catalogue.camozzi.com

II 3G EX nA IIC T4 Gc X IP65
II 3D EX tc IIIC 130°C Dc X
O°C ≤Tamb≤60°C

ATEX

I prodotti risultano in conformità a quanto previsto dalla 
direttiva comunitaria 94/9/CE (ATEX).
Essi rispondono per intero o per le sole parti applicabili alle 
seguenti norme armonizzate: 

EN 60079-0:2012 – EN60079-15:2010 ed EN60079-31:2009 ed alle 
seguenti norme e/o specifiche tecniche: EN 4414:2010.

The products conform to the regulations stated in the EC Directive 
94/9/EC (ATEX).
These comply fully or for the parts applicable with the following 
harmonised standards: 
EN 60079-0:2012 – EN 60079-15:2010 and EN60079-31:2009 and 
with the following standards and/or technical specifications: 
EN 4414:2010.

Les produits conformes aux réglementations énoncées dans la Directive 
94/9/CE (ATEX).
Ceux-ci sont entièrement conformes ou pour les parties applicables aux 
normes harmonisées suivantes: 
EN 60079-0:2012 – EN 60079-15:2010 et EN60079-31:2009 et 
conformément aux normes suivantes et/ou caractéristiques techniques: 
EN 4414:2010.

Mese e anno di produzione: 
la cifra al centro mostra l’anno di produzione 
la cifra indicata dalla freccia indica il mese di produzione

Month and year of production:
The number in the middle indicates the year of production 
The number indicated by the arrow indicates the month of production

Mois et année de fabrication:
Le chiffre central indique l’année de production 
Le chiffre fléché indique le mois de production
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I solenoidi U70EX appartengono alla categoria 3 GD e possono essere 
esclusivamente installate nelle zone 2,22
> ATTENZIONE!
Per un sicuro funzionamento è essenziale che l’utilizzatore si accerti che 
la classificazione delle zone della tabella sia effettuata correttamente e 
che l’apparecchio sia idoneo per essere installato secondo la tabella precedente

The solenoids U70EX belong to category 3GD and can be EXCLUSIVELY 
installed in the zones 2, 22
> ATTENTION!
To ensure safe functioning it is essential that the user makes sure that 
they follow the classification of the zones in the table and that the device is 
suitable for installation, according to the previous table

EN FR

Tabella idoneità installazione
Categoria Prodotto GAS POLVERE

1 Zona 0
Zona 20

2 Zona 1
Zona 21

3 Zona 2
Zona 22

Table installation suitability
Product Category GAS DUST/POWDER

1 Zone 0
Zone 20

2 Zone 1 
Zone 21

  3 Zone 2
Zone 22

8  Dati nominali per le bobine certificate ATEX
Tabella bobine ATEX

Sigla
unificata

Tensione Potenza Corrente
(A)

Materiale
rocchetto

Materiale
inglobamento

Classe 
filo 

di rame
U710EX 110V DC 3,2 W 0,029

Rynite
FR530
Rynite

FR530L

Rynite
815 ER

MW 79
MW 80  

U7HEX 12V DC 3,1 W 0,258
24V 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,154

U77EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U771EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U75EX 24V DC 2,2 W 0,093
U73EX 24V DC 5 W 0,210
U76EX 110V DC 4,2 W 0,038
U79EX 48V DC 3,1 W 0,064

U7KEX
110V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,034
125V AC50/60 Hz 5,5 VA 0,044

72V DC 4,8 W 0,067

U7K1EX 110V AC 50/60 Hz 5,8 VA 0,53
72V DC 5,6 W 0,076

U72EX 12V DC 5 W 0,420
U74EX 48V DC 5,3 W 0,110
U71EX 6V DC 5,1 W 0,850

U7JEX 230V AC 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,015
240V AC 50/60 Hz 4 VA 0,016

U711EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U7111EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U712EX 12V DC 6,5 W 0,542

8  Nominal data for the certified ATEX coils
Table ATEX coils

Unified
abbreviation

Voltage Power Current
(A)

Material
spool

Material
housing

Class of 
copper 
wire

U710EX 110V DC 3,2 W 0,029

Rynite
FR530
Rynite

FR530L

Rynite
815 ER

MW 79
MW 80  

U7HEX 12V DC 3,1 W 0,258
24V 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,154

U77EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U771EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U75EX 24V DC 2,2 W 0,093
U73EX 24V DC 5 W 0,210
U76EX 110V DC 4,2 W 0,038
U79EX 48V DC 3,1 W 0,064

U7KEX
110V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,034
125V AC50/60 Hz 5,5 VA 0,044

72V DC 4,8 W 0,067

U7K1EX 110V AC 50/60 Hz 5,8 VA 0,53
72V DC 5,6 W 0,076

U72EX 12V DC 5 W 0,420
U74EX 48V DC 5,3 W 0,110
U71EX 6V DC 5,1 W 0,850

U7JEX 230V AC 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,015
240V AC 50/60 Hz 4 VA 0,016

U711EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U7111EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U712EX 12V DC 6,5 W 0,542

2  Zone permesse

Nei luoghi e per le tipologie di impianto soggetti alla Direttiva 99/92/CE
il datore di lavoro deve effettuare la classificazione delle zone in base 
all’allegato I della Direttiva stessa per quanto riguarda il pericolo di 
formazione di atmosfere esplosive per la presenza di gas o polvere. 
Classificazione delle zone secondo Direttiva 99/92/CE:

Zona 
0

Area in cui è presente in permanenza o per lunghi periodi o spesso 
un’atmosfera esplosiva consistente in una miscela di aria e di 
sostanze infiammabili sotto forma di gas, vapore, o nebbia

Zona 
20

Area in cui è presente in permanenza o per lunghi periodi o spesso 
un’atmosfera esplosiva sotto forma di nube di polvere combustibile 
nell’aria

Zona 
1

Area in cui durante la normale attività è probabile la formazione  
di un’atmosfera esplosiva consistente in una miscela di aria e di 
sostanze infiammabili sotto forma di gas, vapori o nebbia (nA)

Zona 
21

Area in cui occasionalmente durante le normali attività è probabile 
la formazione di un’atmosfera esplosiva sotto forma di nube di 
polvere combustibile nell’aria

Zona 
2

Area in cui durante le normali attività non è probabile la formazione 
di un’atmosfera esplosiva consistente in una miscela di aria e 
sostanze infiammabili sotto forma di gas, vapore o nebbia e, 
qualora si verifichi, sia unicamente di breve durata

Zona 
22

Area in cui durante le normali attività non è probabile la 
formazione di un’atmosfera esplosiva sotto forma di nube di polvere 
combustibile e, qualora si verifichi, sia unicamente di breve durata

2  Zones permitted

In places and for the types of equipment subject to Directive 99/92/EC,
the employer has to carry out the classification of the zones based on 
enclosure I of the Directive regarding the danger of the formation of explosive 
atmospheres because of the presence of gas or dust.
Classification of the zones according to Directive 99/92/EC:

Zone 
0

Area in which (permanently, for long periods or often) an explosive
atmosphere is present, consisting of a mixture of air and 
inflammables in the form of gas, vapour or mist

Zone 
20

Area in which (permanently, for long periods or often) an explosive
atmosphere is present in the form of a dust/powder cloud which
is combustible in the air

Zone 
1

Area in which, during normal activities, the formation of an 
explosive atmosphere is probable, consisting of a mixture of air and 
inflammables in the form of gas, vapours or mist

Zone 
21

Area in which occasionally during normal activities the formation of 
an explosive atmosphere is probable, in the form of a dust/powder 
cloud which is combustible in the air

Zone 
2

Area in which, during normal activities, the formation of an explosive 
atmosphere, consisting of a mixture of air and inflammables in the 
form of gas, vapour or mist is not probable and, whenever this 
should occur, it is only of a short duration

Zone 
22

Area in which, during normal activities, the formation of an explosive 
atmosphere in the form of a combustible dust/powder cloud is not 
probable and, whenever this should occur, it is only of a short duration

5  Montaggio e messa in servizio
• Le bobine devono sempre essere alimentate dopo che le stesse sono state 

montate su un corpo elettrovalvola.
• Le bobine devono essere alimentate alla tensione riportata sui dati di 

targa presenti sulla bobina stessa.
• Il montaggio della bobina sul corpo elettrovalvola deve essere eseguito 

secondo le indicazioni presenti sulle istruzioni dei corpi valvola.
• Non è possibile effettuare manutenzione sulle bobine, in caso di 

malfunzionamento la bobina deve essere sostituita.
• La bobina posizionata sul corpo valvola può essere ruotata in ogni posizione.
• Le bobine sono certificate DIN VDE 0580 per servizio continuo (ED 100%).
• La temperatura superficiale della bobina in funzionamento non deve 

eccedere i 130°C.
• Nella messa in servizio effettuare le connessioni elettriche utilizzando 

connettori tripolari IP65, certificati ATEX e con apposita vite di giunzione.
• Avvitare a fondo il connettore sul corpo del solenoide con una coppia di 

serraggio di 0,5 Nm e verificare che la guarnizione di tenuta sia integrata 
e posizionata correttamente.

• Utilizzare solo cavi di connessione di diametro 6,6 mm.
• Verificare che le viti dei morsetti interni dei connettori siano avvitate 

a fondo.
• Verificare che non vi sia il rischio che parti in movimento si impiglino nei 

cavi di alimentazione.
• Evitare per quanto possibile di installare gli apparecchi vicino a fonti di 

calore o in zone soggette a bruschi sbalzi termici.
• Evitare l’installazione delle bobine in zone dove possano venire a contatto 

con acqua.
• Le elettrovalvole su cui sono montate le bobine devono essere utilizzate solo 

per aria compressa filtrata, lubrificata e non.
• Pulire periodicamente con panno umido.
• Non installare in zone esposte a luce diretta.

5  Mounting and starting up
• The coils should only have voltage applied after they have been mounted 

on a solenoid valve body.
• The coils have to be supplied with the correct voltage shown on the label 

or printed on the coil.
• The mounting of the coil on the solenoid valve body has to be carried out 

according to the instructions of the valve body
• It is not possible to carry out maintenance on the coils, if it does not 

function correctly, the coil has to be replaced.
• The coil can be rotated on the valve body to any position.
• The coils are DIN VDE 0580 certified for a continuous functioning 

(ED 100%).
• The surface temperature of the working coil must not exceed 130°C
• When starting up, make the electric connections using three pole 

connectors IP65, ATEX certified and with special screw joint.
• Screw the connector completely to the body of the solenoid with a 

tightening force of 0,5 Nm and make sure that the tightening seal is fitted 
and positioned correctly.

• Only use connection cables with outer diameter 6,6 mm.
• Make sure that the screw terminals within the connectors are completely

tightened.
• Make sure that there is no risk of any moving parts getting entangled in 

the supply cables.
• Avoid where possible, installing the devices close to heat sources or in 

zones subject to strong thermal changes.
• Avoid installing the coils in areas where they could get in contact with 

water.
• The solenoid valves on which the coils are mounted require filtered 

compressed air, lubricated or non-lubricated.
• Periodically clean with a damp cloth.
• Do not install in zones exposed to direct sunlight.

7  Smontaggio
• Prima di procedere allo smontaggio verificare che non vi sia pressione

residua all’interno del corpo valvola, in caso di linea sotto pressione 
scaricare la stessa prima di procedere allo smontaggio.

• Interrompere l’alimentazione di tensione e corrente.
• Allentare la vite di fissaggio sul connettore.
• Svitare il dado di bloccaggio del solenoide.
• Rimuovere il solenoide.

7  Disassembly
• Before starting any disassembly, make sure there is no residual pressure 

inside the valve body, in case of a line under pressure, discharge it before
starting the disassembly.

• Interrupt the supply of voltage and current.
• Loosen the fixing screw in order to remove the connector.
• Unscrew the locking nut of the solenoid.
• Remove the solenoid.

3  Limitazioni d’utilizzo
• Le bobine possono essere utilizzate con temperature ambiente da 0°C 

a +60 °C.
• Le potenze nominali delle bobine sono riportate sui dati di targa presenti 

sulle stesse.

3  Limitations of use
• The coils can be used with environmental temperatures from 0°C to +60 °C.
• The nominal power of the coils is shown on the printed information plates 

or labels on the coils.

1  Significato dei simboli

II
Apparecchi destinati ad essere utilizzati in siti esposti ai rischi di 
atmosfere esplosive, diversi da sotterranei, miniere, gallerie, ecc., 
individuati secondo i criteri di cui all’allegato I della Direttiva 
94/9/CE (ATEX)

3
Apparecchio di categoria 3, progettato per funzionare conformemente 
ai parametri operativi stabiliti dal fabbricante e garantire un livello 
di protezione normale

G Protetto contro gas (G)

Ex nA
Costruzioni elettriche per atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive 
– Modo di protezione “n” Prevenzione – Apparecchi che non 
producono scintille (nA)

IIC Costruzioni per atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive gassose 
Gas appartenenti alle categorie IIA, IIB o IIC

T4 Massima temperatura superficiale di 135°C per quanto riguarda il 
pericolo di innesco di atmosfere gassose

Gc EPL indice del livello di protezione (l’equipaggiamento può lavorare 
in zona 2) 

X L’apparecchio lavora in un range specifico di temperature ambientali

IP65
Prima cifra (6). Protezione contro l’accesso a parti pericolose 
con un filo. Protezione totale contro la polvere (non ammessa la 
penetrazione di polvere). Seconda cifra (5). 
Protezione contro i getti d’acqua (da tutte le direzioni)

II
Apparecchi destinati ad essere utilizzati in siti esposti ai rischi di 
atmosfere esplosive, diversi da sotterranei, miniere, gallerie, ecc., 
individuati secondo i criteri di cui all’allegato I della Direttiva 
94/9/CE (ATEX)

3
Apparecchio di categoria 3, progettato per funzionare conformemente 
ai parametri operativi stabiliti dal fabbricante e garantire un livello 
di protezione normale

D Protetto contro polveri esplosive

Ex tc Apparecchi con modo di protezione mediante custodie «t» 
destinati ad essere utilizzati in presenza di polveri combustibili

IIIC Costruzioni per atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive pulverulente 
polveri appartenenti alle categorie IIA, IIB o IIC

130°C Massima temperatura superficiale di 130 °C per quanto riguarda il 
pericolo di innesco di polveri

Dc EPL indice del livello di protezione (l’equipaggiamento può lavorare 
in zona 22)

X L’apparecchio lavora in un range specifico di temperature ambientali
0°C≤Tamb≤60°C Range di temperatura ambiente

IT

Les bobines U70EX appartenant à la catégorie 3GD and peuvent être 
installées EXCLUSIVEMENT dans les zones 2, 22.
> ATTENTION!
Pour garantir un fonctionnement en toute sécurité, il est essentiel que 
l’utilisateur soit sûr d’avoir suivi la classification des zones énoncées dans 
le tableau. Ces directives doivent être affectées correctement et tous les 
dispositifs doivent être appropriés et installés selon le précédent tableau.

Camozzi spa
Società Unipersonale
Via Eritrea, 20/I
25126 Brescia - Italy
Tel. +39 030 37921 
Fax +39 030 2400430
info@camozzi.com
www.camozzi.com

Technical assistance
Products inquiries and 
requests for support
Tel. +39 030 3792790
service@camozzi.com

Product Certification
Information concerning 
product certifications, EC standards, 
conformity declarations and instructions
productcertification@camozzi.com

Dal sito http://catalogue.camozzi.com è scaricabile 
la Dichiarazione CE di Conformità

The EC Compliance Declaration can be downloaded from the web site 
http://catalogue.camozzi.com

La déclaration de conformité CE peut être téléchargée sur le site 
http://catalogue.camozzi.com



Montera alltid spolarna med kabelhuvud av typen 122-800EX.

4  Elektrisk anslutning 

6  Viktiga noteringar
Före montering eller demontering av elektriska anslutningar (kontakter etc.)
skall alltid strömmen / spänningen stängas av.

Tabell: lämplig installationszon
Produktkategori GAS PULVER

1 Zon 0
Zon 20

2 Zon 1
Zon 21

3 Zon 2
Zon 22

8  Nominella data för ATEX-certifierade spolar
Tabell över ATEX-spolar

Kod Spänning Effekt Ström
(A)

Material
på spolen

Material
på 

kapsling

Klassificering 
av

kopparledning
U710EX 110V DC 3,2 W 0,029

Rynite
FR530
Rynite

FR530L

Rynite
815 ER

MW 79
MW 80  

U7HEX 12V DC 3,1 W 0,258
24V 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,154

U77EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U771EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U75EX 24V DC 2,2 W 0,093
U73EX 24V DC 5 W 0,210
U76EX 110V DC 4,2 W 0,038
U79EX 48V DC 3,1 W 0,064

U7KEX
110V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,034
125V AC50/60 Hz 5,5 VA 0,044

72V DC 4,8 W 0,067

U7K1EX 110V AC 50/60 Hz 5,8 VA 0,53
72V DC 5,6 W 0,076

U72EX 12V DC 5 W 0,420
U74EX 48V DC 5,3 W 0,110
U71EX 6V DC 5,1 W 0,850

U7JEX 230V AC 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,015
240V AC 50/60 Hz 4 VA 0,016

U711EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U7111EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U712EX 12V DC 6,5 W 0,542

2  Zones autorisees

Enligt bilaga I, direktiv 99/92/EG klassificerar arbetsgivaren de tillåtna 
riskområden/zoner där anläggningen befinner sig. Förekomsten av explosiv 
atmosfär innehållande gas/ånga/dimma eller damm/pulver klassificeras 
genom indelningar i olika zoner.
Klassificering av zoner enligt direktiv 99/92/EG:

Zon 
0

Riskområde i vilket explosiv gasatmosfär förekommer ständigt eller 
långvarigt, bestående av en blandning av luft och lättantändligt 
material i form av gas, ånga och dimma

Zon 
20

Riskområde i vilket explosiv dammatmosfär förekommer ständigt 
eller långvarigt, bestående av brandfarliga moln av damm/pulver

Zon 
1

Riskområde i vilket explosiv gasatmosfär kan väntas förekomma 
tillfälligt under normal drift i form av gas, ånga och dimma

Zon 
21

Riskområde i vilket explosiv dammatmosfär kan väntas förekomma
tillfälligt under normal drift, bestående av moln innehållande en
blandning av luft och lättantändligt material i form av damm/pulver

Zon 
2

Riskområde i vilket explosiv gasatmosfär inte väntas förekomma 
under normal drift. Om den likväl förekommer är det endast sällan 
och kortvarigt

Zon 
22

Riskområde i vilket explosiv dammatmosfär inte väntas förekomma
under normal drift. Om den likväl förekommer är det endast
sällan och kortvarigt

5  Montering och drifttagning
• Spolarna får inte spänningssättas förrän de är monterade på en ventil.
• Spänningsmatningen måste vara i enlighet med märkningen på spolarna.
• Montering av spolarna ska göras i enlighet med monteringsanvisningen

för ventilen.
• Det går inte att göra underhåll på spolarna, om en spole inte fungerar 

måste den bytas ut.
• Spolarna kan roteras i valfri vinkel kring ankarröret.
• Spolarna är DIN VDE 0580 -certifierade för oavbruten drift (ED 100%).
• Yttemperaturen på en aktiverad spole får inte överstiga 130°C.
• Använd trepoligt kabelhuvud, av IP-klass 65, vid drifttagning, ATEX-

certifierade samt med tillhörande fästskruv.
• Montera kabelhuvudet på spolen med ett åtdragningsmoment på 0,5 Nm

och tillse att packningen är integrerad samt att den är rätt placerad.
• Använd endast anslutningskablar med en ytterdiameter på 6,6 mm.
• Tillse att anslutningskabelns interna anslutningar är åtdragna.
• Förebygg att rörliga delar trasslar in sig i anslutningskablarna.
• Undvik i möjligaste mån att montera utrustningen i närhet av värmekällor

eller i utrymmen med stor temperaturväxling.
• Undvik att montera spolarna i utrymmen där de kan komma i kontakt 

med vatten.
• Ventilerna på vilka spolarna är monterade får endast användas med 

filtrerad tryckluft, med eller utan dimsmörjning.
• Rengör regelbundet med en fuktig trasa.
• Installeras ej I zoner utsatta för direkt solljus.

7  Demontering
• Tillse före demontering att ventilen inte är trycksatt.

Om en ledning är trycksatt, avlufta den före demontering.
• Koppla ifrån spänningsmatningen.
• Lossa fixerskruven på kabelhuvudet.
• Lossa på spolens låsmutter.
• Plocka bort spolen.

3  Användarbegränsningar
Omgivningstemperaturen måste vara mellan 0°C och +60°C.
Nominell spänning och effekt finns angivet på märkskylten på spolarna.

1  Symbolernas betydelse

II
Utrustning som är avsedd att användas där fara kan uppstå p.g.a. 
explosiv atmosfär (industrin), på annan plats än under jord som 
tunnelbanor, gruvor och tunnlar m.m. fastställd enligt kriterierna i 
bilaga I av ATEX-direktiv 94/9/EG

3
Produkter ur kategori 3, som konstruerats så att de kan fungera 
i överensstämmelse med de driftsparametrar som angivits av 
tillverkaren och garantera en hög skyddsnivå

G Skyddad mot gas/ ånga/ dimma (G)

Ex nA Elektriska konstruktioner för potentiellt explosiva miljöer.
Skyddsväg ”n”. – Utrustning som inte genererar gnistor (nA)

IIC Konstruktioner för potentiellt explosiva, gashaltiga atmosfärer
Gas tillhörande kategori IIA, IIB eller IIC

T4 Max. yttemperatur 135°C med avseende på risker pga resultat av 
slag i gasfyllda miljöer

Gc EPL index av skyddsnivån (utrustningen kan operera i zon 2) 
X Utrustningen opererar inom ett specifikt omgivningstemperaturområde

IP65
Första siffran (6). Anger skyddsklass mot beröring och inträngande 
av partiklar. 6 = Fullständigt skydd mot damminträngning.
Andra siffran (5). Anger skyddsklass för vatteninträngning. 
5 = Skydd mot koncentrerad vattenstråle, alla riktningar

II
Utrustningar som är avsedda att användas i utrymme där risk 
för explosiv miljö föreligger, annan än underjordiska utrymmen, 
gruvor, tunnlar etc., identifierade enligt de kriterier som omfattas av 
direktivet 94/9/EG (ATEX)

3
Utrustningar av kategori 3, konstruerade att fungera I enlighet med 
de operationsparametrar fastställda av tillverkaren och garantera en 
normal skyddsnivå

D Skydd mot explosivt damm 

Ex tc Utrustning försedd med kåpa/lock som skyddsmetod «t»ämnad att 
användas i utrymmen där brännbart damm är närvarande

IIIC Konstruktioner för potentiellt explosiva dammiga miljöer.
Damm acv kategori IIA, IIB eller IIC

130°C Maximal yttemperatur av 130°C, beträffande potentiell fara som 
resultat av kontakt med damm

Dc EPL index av skyddsnivån (utrustningen kan operera I zon 22)
X Utrustningen opererar inom ett specifikt omgivningstemperaturområde 
0°C≤Tamb≤60°C Temperatur-intervall, (omgivningstemperatur)

1  Significado de los símbolos

II
Dispositivos que deben ser utilizados en espacios expuestos a 
riesgos de una atmósfera explosiva, diferentes de los espacios 
subterráneos, minas, túneles, etc., indicados según los criterios del 
apartado I de la Directiva 94/9/CE (ATEX)

3
Dispositivos de categoría 3 diseñados para funcionar en conformidad 
con los parámetros operacionales determinados por el fabricante y 
garantizar un nivel normal de protección

G Protegido contra gas (G)

Ex nA
Construcción eléctrica para atmósferas potencialmente explosivas 
– Protección tipo “n” Prevención – Dispositivos que no generan 
chispas (nA)

IIC Construcciones para atmosferas gaseosas, potencialmente explosivas 
Gas perteneciente a la categoría IIA, IIB o IIC

T4 Temperatura superficial máxima de 135°C con respecto a los peligros 
potenciales que pueden resultar dentro de ambientes gaseosos

Gc Index EPL del nivel de protección (el equipo puede operar en zona 2) 
X El equipo opera en un rango específico de temperaturas ambiente

IP65
Primer número (6). Protección contra el acceso a partes peligrosas 
con un alambre. Completamete protegido contra el polvo Segundo 
número (5). 
Protección contra chorros de agua desde todas direcciones

II
Dispositivos que deben ser utilizados en espacios expuestos a 
riesgos de una atmósfera explosiva, diferentes de los espacios 
subterráneos, minas, túneles, etc., indicados según los criterios del 
apartado I de la Directiva 94/9/CE (ATEX)

3
Dispositivos de categoría 3, diseñados para funcionar en conformidad 
con los parámetros operacionales determinados por el fabricante y 
garantizar un nivel de protección normal

D Protegidos contra polvos explosivos

Ex tc Dispositivos con métodos de protección por medio de cubiertas «t» 
destinados a ser usados en presencia de polvo combustible

IIIC Construcciones para atmósferas con polvo potencialmente explosivas.
Polvos pertenecientes a categoría IIA, IIB o IIC

130°C Máxima temperatura superficial de 130°C para uso en áreas de 
polvo peligrosos

Dc Index EPL del nivel de protección (el equipo puede operar en zona 22)
X EL equipo opera en un rango específico de temperaturas ambiente
0°C≤Tamb≤60°C Rango de temperatura ambiente

Spulen U70EX
Betriebsanleitung und Instandhaltung

Spole U70EX
Instruktioner för användande och service

Bobinas U70EX
Instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento

Der elektrische Anschluss erfolgt über eine Gerätesteckdose mit
Befestigungsschraube Modell 122-800EX.

4  Elektrischer Anschluss 
Las bobinas siempre deben ir montadas con un conector del tipo 122-800EX.

4  Conexión eléctrica 

6  Wichtige Hinweise
Vor dem Arbeiten an elektrischen Geräten (An- und Abklemmen der 
Kontakte) sind die Stromkreise in spannungs- und stromlose Zustände 
zu schalten.

6  Notas importantes
Las conexiones y desconexiones eléctricas (conexión, desconexión, 
conectores, etc...) deben ser siempre realizadas después de haber 
desconectado los dispositivos de la alimentación eléctrica general.

Für weitergehende Informationen bezüglich Konformitätserklärung besuchen Sie 
bitte den Abschnitt Deklarationen auf unserer Seite http://catalogue.camozzi.com

Para obtener más información sobre las declaraciones de conformidad, 
consulte la sección en el sitio http://catalogue.camozzi.com

För ytterligare information gällande försäkran om överensstämmelse, vänligen 
besök avdelningen ”Certifications” i rullgardinsmenyn ”Downloads” på sidan 
http://catalogue.camozzi.com

Die Produkte entsprechen den CE-Normen 94/9/EG (ATEX).
Sie entsprechen ganz oder in den entsprechenden Teilen den
folgenden Normen: 
EN 60079-0:2012 – EN60079-15:2010 und EN60079-

31:2009 sowie den nachfolgenden Normen und/oder Technischen 
Spezifikationen: EN4414:2010.

Productos conforme al reglamento establecido en la Directiva EC 94/9/CE 
(ATEX). Éstos se conforman en su totalidad o para las partes aplicables 
con los siguientes estándares armonizados: 
EN 60079-0:2012 – EN 60079-15:2010 y EN 60079-31:2009 y con 
las siguientes normas y/o especificaciones técnicas: EN 4414:2010.

Produkterna överensstämmer med bestämmelserna fastställda i ATEX-
direktiv 94/9/EG. Dessa lyder helt eller för de tillämpade delarna under 
följande harmoniserade standarder: 
EN 60079-0:2012 – EN 60079-15:2010 och EN60079-
31:2009 och  med följande normer och/eller tekniska specifikationer: 
EN 4414:2010.

9
3

-7
5

5
0

-0
0

0
8

 r
ev

.B

Die Spulen U70EX gehören zur Kategorie 3GD und können AUSSCHLIESSLICH 
in Zone 2, 22 verwendet werden.
> VORSICHT!
Für eine sichere Funktion ist es notwendig, dass der Betreiber die 
Klassifikation der Zonen entsprechend der Tabelle richtig vorgenommen 
hat und das Gerät geeignet ist, entsprechend der vorhergehenden Tabelle 
installiert zu werden.

Las bobinas U70EX son categoría 3GD y pueden ser EXCLUSIVAMENTE 
instalados en las zonas 2, 22.
> ATENCION!
Para asegurar un funcionamiento seguro es esencial que el usuario se 
cerciore del seguimiento de la clasificación de las zonas indicadas en la tabla. 
Esta pautas se deben realizar correctamente y todos los dispositivos deben ser 
convenientemente instalados de acuerdo a la tabla anterior.

ES SV

Tabelle geeigneter Installationen
Produktkategorie Gas Staub

1 Zone 0
Zone 20

2 Zone 1
Zone 21

3 Zone 2
Zone 22

Tabla de conveniencias en la instalación
Categoría del Producto GAS POLVO

1 Zona 0
Zona 20

2 Zona 1
Zona 21

3 Zona 2
Zona 22

8  Allgemeine Kenngrössen für zertifierte ATEX Spulen
Tabelle der ATEX Spulen

Modell-
bezeich-
nung

Spannung Leistung Stromstärke
(A)

Spulen-
werkstoff

Gehäuse-
werkstoff

Kupferdraht- 
klasse

U710EX 110V DC 3,2 W 0,029

Rynite
FR530
Rynite

FR530L

Rynite
815 ER

MW 79
MW 80  

U7HEX 12V DC 3,1 W 0,258
24V 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,154

U77EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U771EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U75EX 24V DC 2,2 W 0,093
U73EX 24V DC 5 W 0,210
U76EX 110V DC 4,2 W 0,038
U79EX 48V DC 3,1 W 0,064

U7KEX
110V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,034
125V AC50/60 Hz 5,5 VA 0,044

72V DC 4,8 W 0,067

U7K1EX 110V AC 50/60 Hz 5,8 VA 0,53
72V DC 5,6 W 0,076

U72EX 12V DC 5 W 0,420
U74EX 48V DC 5,3 W 0,110
U71EX 6V DC 5,1 W 0,850

U7JEX 230V AC 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,015
240V AC 50/60 Hz 4 VA 0,016

U711EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U7111EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U712EX 12V DC 6,5 W 0,542

8  Referencias para las bobinas certificadas ATEX
Tabla de bobinas ATEX

Abreviación
unificada

Voltage Consumo Intensidad
(A)

Material
corredera

Material
carcasa

Tipo de 
hilo de 
cobre

U710EX 110V DC 3,2 W 0,029

Rynite
FR530
Rynite

FR530L

Rynite
815 ER

MW 79
MW 80  

U7HEX 12V DC 3,1 W 0,258
24V 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,154

U77EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U771EX 24V DC 3,1 W 0,130
48V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,079

U75EX 24V DC 2,2 W 0,093
U73EX 24V DC 5 W 0,210
U76EX 110V DC 4,2 W 0,038
U79EX 48V DC 3,1 W 0,064

U7KEX
110V AC 50/60 Hz 3,8 VA 0,034
125V AC50/60 Hz 5,5 VA 0,044

72V DC 4,8 W 0,067

U7K1EX 110V AC 50/60 Hz 5,8 VA 0,53
72V DC 5,6 W 0,076

U72EX 12V DC 5 W 0,420
U74EX 48V DC 5,3 W 0,110
U71EX 6V DC 5,1 W 0,850

U7JEX 230V AC 50/60 Hz 3,5 VA 0,015
240V AC 50/60 Hz 4 VA 0,016

U711EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U7111EX 24V DC 6,5 W 0,271
U712EX 12V DC 6,5 W 0,542

2  Erlaubte Einsatzbereiche/Zonen

Entsprechend der Arbeitsbereiche und der Typologie der Anlage/Maschine, die 
der Norm 99/92/EG unterliegen, muss der Arbeitgeber die Einsatzbereiche/ 
Zonen entsprechend der Anlage 1 klassifizieren, bezogen auf die Gefahr der 
Entstehung explosiver Umgebungen durch die Präsenz von Gas oder Staub.
Klassifizierung der Einsatzbereiche/Zonen entsprechend der Norm 99/92/EG:

Zone 
0

Zone, in der auf Dauer oder für lange Zeitabschnitte oder nur 
kurzfristig eine explosive Umgebung entsteht, durch Vermischung von 
Luft mit brennbaren Substanzen in Gas-, Dampf- oder Nebel-Form

Zone 
20

Zone, in der auf Dauer oder für lange Zeitabschnitte oder nur 
kurzfristig eine explosive Umgebung entsteht, in Form einer Wolke 
brennbaren Staubes in der Luft

Zone 
1

Zone, in der bei normalem Betrieb die Entstehung einer explosiven
Umgebung wahrscheinlich ist, durch Vermischung von Luft mit
brennbaren Substanzen in Gas-, Dampf- oder Nebel-Form

Zone 
21

Zone, in der gelegentlich während normalem Betrieb die Entstehung
einer explosiven Umgebung wahrscheinlich ist, in Form einer Wolke
brennbaren Staubes in der Luft

Zone 
2

Zone, in der bei normalem Betrieb die Entstehung einer explosiven
Umgebung nicht wahrscheinlich ist, durch Vermischung von Luft 
mit brennbaren Substanzen in Gas-, Dampf- oder Nebel-Form, zu 
jedem Zeitpunkt, auch nicht von kurzer Dauer

Zone 
22

Zone, in der bei normalem Betrieb die Entstehung einer explosiven
Umgebung nicht wahrscheinlich ist, in Form einer Wolke brennbaren
Staubes in der Luft, zu jedem Zeitpunkt, auch nicht von kurzer 
Dauer

2  Zonas permitidas
En lugares y para las tipologías del sistema conformes a la Directiva 99/92/CE, 
el personal tiene que realizar la clasificación de las zonas basadas en 
el apartado I de la Directiva con respecto al peligro de la formación de 
atmósferas explosivas debido a la presencia de gas o polvo.
Clasificación de las zonas según la Directiva 99/92/CE:

Zona 
0

Área en la cual (permanentemente, por períodos largos o a 
menudo) una atmósfera explosiva está presente, consistiendo en 
una mezcla de aire e inflamables en forma de gas, vapor o niebla

Zona 
20

Área en la cual (permanentemente, por períodos largos o a 
menudo) una atmósfera explosiva está presente en forma de una 
nube de polvo que sea combustible en el aire

Zona 
1

Área en la cual, durante actividades normales, la formación de una 
atmósfera explosiva es probable, consistiendo en una mezcla de 
aire e inflamables en forma de gas, vapor o de niebla

Zona 
21

Área en la cual, ocasionalmente durante actividades normales, la 
formación de una atmósfera explosiva es probable, en la forma de 
una nube de polvo que es combustible en el aire

Zona 
2

Área en la cual, durante actividades normales, la formación de 
una atmósfera explosiva, consistiendo en una mezcla de aire e 
inflamables en forma de gas, vapor o niebla no es probable y, siempre 
que éste deba ocurrir, será solamente de una duración corta

Zona 
22

Área en la cual, durante actividades normales, la formación de una 
atmósfera explosiva en forma de una nube de combustible de polvo 
no es probable y, siempre que éste deba ocurrir, será solamente de 
una duración corta

5  Montage und Inbetriebnahme
• die Inbetriebnahme darf erst erfolgen, nachdem die Spule auf den 

Ventilkörper montiert worden ist.
• die Spulen müssen mit der Betriebsspannung gemäß dem aufgedruckten 

Typenschild versorgt werden.
• die Montage der Spule muss gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung des 

jeweiligen Magnetventils durchgeführt werden.
• eine Reparatur der Spule ist nicht zulässig, falls die Spule nicht korrekt 

funktioniert, muss diese ersetzt werden.
• die Spule kann auf dem Ventilkörper in jeder Position gedreht werden.
• die Spulen sind gemäß DIN VDE 0580 zertifiziert für eine Einschaltdauer 

von 100% ED.
• die Oberflächentemperatur auf der Spule darf 130°C nicht überschreiten.
• bei Inbetriebnahme muss eine 3-polige Gerätesteckdose IP-65 verwendet 

werden, ATEX zertifiziert und mit spezieller Schraubverbindung.
• die Gerätesteckdose wird mit einem Drehmoment von 0,5NM angezogen; 

auf korrekten Sitz der Dichtung ist zu achten.
• die elektrische Anschlussleitung soll einen Außendurchmesser von 

6,6 mm haben.
• die inneren Schrauben in der Gerätesteckdose müssen korrekt angezogen 

sein.
• die elektrischen Versorgungsleitungen dürfen sich nicht mit den 

beweglichen Teilen verwickeln.
• eine Installation in der Nähe von großen thermischen Schwankungen 

oder Hitzequellen ist möglichst zu vermeiden.
• eine Installation bei denen die Spulen in Kontakt mit Wasser kommen

ist zu vermeiden.
• die Magnetventile, auf denen die Spulen montiert sind, dürfen nur mit 

gefilterter Druckluft, geölt, ölfrei betrieben werden.
• Regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Lappen reinigen.
• Nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen.

5  Montaje y puesta a punto
• Las bobinas siempre deben ser energizadas una vez que hayan sido 

montadas correctamente sobre el solenoide del cuerpo de la válvula.
• Las bobinas tienen que ser energizadas con el voltaje que aparece 

indicado en su etiqueta o impreso sobre ella misma.
• El montaje de la bobina sobre el solenoide del cuerpo de la válvula debe 

llevarse a cabo según las indicaciones presentes en las instrucciones 
de la válvula.

• No es posible el mantenimiento de las bobinas; en caso de mal 
funcionamiento, la bobina debe ser sustituida por una nueva.

• La bobina sobre el cuerpo de la válvula puede ser rotada en cualquier 
posición.

• Las bobinas están certificadas por DIN VDE 0580 para un funcionamiento
continuo (ED 100%).

• La temperatura superficial de una bobina excitada no debe superar los 130°C
• En la puesta a punto, realice la conexión eléctrica usando un conector

de 3 polos IP65, certificado ATEX y con tornillo de unión especial.
• Atornille completamente el conector al cuerpo de la bobina con una 

fuerza de apriete de 0,5 Nm y asegúrese de que la junta de sellado está 
colocada correctamente.

• Use únicamente cables de conexión de diámetro exterior 6,6 mm.
• Asegúrese que los tornillos de las conexiones internas del conector están 

apretados correctamente.
• Asegúrese que no haya ningún riesgo de que partes en movimiento 

colisionen contra los cables de alimentación eléctrica.
• Evite dentro de lo posible instalar los dispositivos cerca de fuentes de 

calor o en zonas sujetas a fuertes cambios de temperatura.
• Evite instalar las bobinas en zonas donde puedan entrar en contacto 

con agua.
• Las electroválvulas donde van instaladas dichas bobinas deber ser usadas 

únicamente con aire comprimido filtrado, lubricado o no.
• Limpiarlo periódicamente con un trapo húmedo.
• No instalarlo  en zonas expuestas a los rayos directos del sol.

7  Demontage
• der Leitungsstrang an dem das Ventil angeschlossen ist muss entlüftet 

sein.
• die Strom und Spannungszufuhr muss unterbrochen sein.
• lösen Sie die Befestigungschraube am Gerätestecker.
• lösen Sie die Rändelmutter.
• nehmen Sie den Magnetkörper ab.

7  Desmontaje
• Antes de comenzar con el desmontaje, asegúrese de que no queda 

ninguna presión residual dentro de la válvula; en caso de una línea con 
presión, descárguela antes de comenzar al desmontaje.

• Interrumpa la alimentación de tensión y corriente.
• Extraiga el tornillo del conector.
• Desenrosque la tuerca de fijación de la bobina.
• Extraiga la bobina.

3  Einschränkungen des Gebrauchs
Die Spulen können bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von 0°C bis +60 °C
eingesetzt werden.Die Nennleistung ist auf dem Typenschild
der Spulen aufgedruckt.

3  Limitaciones de uso
Las bobinas se pueden usar en rangos de temperatura ambiental desde 
0°C a +60 °C La tensión nominal de las bobinas aparece indicada en la 
propia bobina.

1  Erläuterung der Symbole

II
Geräte zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Räumen, nicht 
Untergrundräume-, Minen-, Tunnelanwendungen, etc., festgelegt 
entsprechend der Kriterien im Anhang 1 der Norm 94/9/EG (ATEX)

3 Geräte der Kategorie 3, die entsprechend der Konstruktionsvorgaben des 
Herstellers zur Erfüllung normaler Sicherheitsstandards geeignet sind

G Geschützt gegen Gas (G)

Ex nA Elektrisches Betriebsmittel für explosionsfähigen Bereich-Schutzart 
“n” nicht zündfähiges elektrisches Betriebsmittel (nA)

IIC Geräte für potentielle explosive gasförmige Atmosphären 
Gas zugehörig zu Kategorie IIA, IIB oder IIC

T4 Maximale Oberflächentemperatur von 135°C, bezogen auf Gefahren 
bei Gas-Umgebungen

Gc EPL Kennzahl des Schutzgrades (die Anlage ist für Zone 2 geeignet)  

X Das Gerät arbeitet in einem bestimmten Bereich der 
Umgebungstemperaturen

IP65

Erste Ziffer (6). Vollständiger Schutz gegen Berühren unter Spannung 
stehender Teile. Schutz gegen Eindringen von Staub.
Zweite Ziffer(5). Ein Wasserstrahl aus einer Düse, der aus allen 
Richtungen gegen das Betriebsmittel gerichtet wird, darf keine 
schädliche Wirkung haben.

II
Geräte zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Räumen, nicht         
Untergrundräume, Minen, Tunnelanwendungen, etc.. Festgelegt 
entsprechend der Kriterien im Anhang 1 der Normen 94/9/EG (ATEX)

3
Geräte der Kategorie 3, die entsprechend der Konstruktionsvorgabe 
des Herstellers zur Erfüllung eines normalen Sicherheitsstandards 
geeignet sind

D Geschützt gegen explosive Stäube

Ex tc Geräte mit Schutz durch Gehäuse <t>  vorgesehen zur Anwendung 
in Gegenwart von brennbarem Staub

IIIC Anlagen für potenzielle explosive staubige Atmosphären. 
Staub zugehörig zur Kategorie  IIA, IIB oder IIC

130°C Maximale Oberflächentemperatur von 130°C bezogen auf 
Entzündungsgefahren in staubigen Umgebungen

Dc EPL Kennzahl  des Schutzgrades (das Gerät kann in Zone 22 
angewendet werden)

X Das Gerät arbeitet in einem bestimmten Bereich der 
Umgebungstemperatur

0°C≤Tamb≤60°C Bereich der Umgebungstemperatur

DE

Solenoiderna U70EX tillhör kategori 3GD och kan ENDAST installeras i 
zonerna 2, 22.
> VARNING!
För högsta möjliga funktionssäkerhet förutsätts att användaren följer 
klassificeringen av zonerna angivna i tabellen. Dessa riktlinjer måste följas 
och all utrustning måste installeras enligt tabellens gränsvärden.

Camozzi spa
Società Unipersonale
Via Eritrea, 20/I
25126 Brescia - Italy
Tel. +39 030 37921 
Fax +39 030 2400430
info@camozzi.com
www.camozzi.com

Technical assistance
Products inquiries and 
requests for support
Tel. +39 030 3792790
service@camozzi.com

Product Certification
Information concerning 
product certifications, EC standards, 
conformity declarations and instructions
productcertification@camozzi.com

DE Produktidentifikations/Herstelldatum
ES Identificacion del producto
SV Identification du produit

II 3G EX nA IIC T4 Gc X IP65
II 3D EX tc IIIC 130°C Dc X
O°C ≤Tamb≤60°C

 ATEX

Monat und Jahr der Herstellung
Die Zahl in der Mitte besagt das Produktionsjahr
Die Zahl - gekennzeichnet durch den Pfeil - besagt den Produktionsmonat

Mes y año de producción:
El número en medio indica el año de producción
El número indicado por la flecha indica el mes de producción

Produktionsdata, Månad och år
Numret i mitten indikerear produktionsåret
Numret vars pilen pekar på, indikerar produktionsmånad

Die Konformitätserklärung der CE-Richtlinien steht unter 
http://catalogue.camozzi.com zum downloaden zur Verfügung 

La declaración de la conformidad de la CE se puede descargar en 
http://catalogue.camozzi.com 

Deklaration om överensstämmelse kan laddas ner från 
http://catalogue.camozzi.com


